REL: 08/22/2014

Notice: This opinion is subject to formal revision before publication in the advance sheets of <u>Southern Reporter</u>. Readers are requested to notify the **Reporter of Decisions**, Alabama Appellate Courts, 300 Dexter Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama 36104-3741 ((334) 229-0649), of any typographical or other errors, in order that corrections may be made before the opinion is printed in <u>Southern Reporter</u>.

ALABAMA COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

SPECIAL TERM, 2014

2120911

Flanagan Lumber Company, Inc.

v.

Joe Tennison

Appeal from Limestone Circuit Court (CV-10-900063)

DONALDSON, Judge.

The Alabama Workers' Compensation Act ("the Act"), § 25-5-1 et seq., Ala. Code 1975, requires an employer to pay for an "other apparatus" that is reasonably necessary for treating an employee's injury resulting from an accident arising out of

and in the course of the employment. <u>See</u> § 25-5-77(a), Ala. Code 1975. This appeal raises the question whether, under the particular facts of this case, a walk-in bathtub qualifies as an "other apparatus" under the Act. We conclude that it does not; thus, we reverse the judgment of the Limestone Circuit Court ("the trial court").

Facts and Procedural History

On July 3, 2009, Joe Tennison sustained a lumbar back injury while working for Flanagan Lumber Company, Inc. ("Flanagan Lumber"), the company by which he had been employed for approximately 30 years. On May 18, 2010, Tennison sued Flanagan Lumber in the trial court, seeking benefits under the Act. On March 22, 2011, the trial court entered an order approving a settlement agreement between the parties. Pursuant to the terms of the settlement agreement, Flanagan Lumber remained obligated to pay Tennison's future medical expenses resulting from the accident to the extent required by the Act.

Dr. John Roberts, a pain-management physician, treated Tennison for pain management related to the injury. Dr. Roberts testified by deposition that Tennison was suffering

from a work-related injury at the L4-5 level of his lumbar spine and that Tennison had already been placed at maximum medical improvement at the time Tennison had been referred to him. Dr. Roberts also testified that he treated Tennison for residual nerve pain in his left leg that was related to the work injury.

Tennison continued to have issues with lower back pain and numbness in his left leg. Dr. Roberts testified that, during an appointment Tennison had with him on July 13, 2012, Tennison inquired about obtaining a prescription or a recommendation for a walk-in bathtub to be installed in Tennison's home. Dr. Roberts noted in his medical record for the July 13 appointment that

"[Tennison is h]ere to discuss walk-in tub. [Tennison] has not had an actual bathtub bath in three years as he's unsteady and unable to step over side and in and out of [a] regular tub. [He b]elieves it would benefit to get in water and do general strengthening exercises rather than having to go to water therapy."

On July 24, 2012, Dr. Roberts provided a written recommendation, addressed to "To Whom it May Concern," stating that "Mr. Tennison has had a two level lumbar fusion

but has persistent low back and left lower extremity pain. I believe he is significantly disabled and qualifies for a walk-in tub. I believe this is medically necessary." On August 7, 2012, Dr. Roberts submitted a second letter, this one addressed to Flanagan Lumber's workers' compensation insurance carrier, stating: "I believe because of Mr. Tennison's significant disability and deconditioned body that a walk-in bathtub is very reasonable in his situation. I believe this would avoid future falls getting in and out of a tub shower."

In his deposition testimony, Dr. Roberts confirmed that his recommendation for the walk-in bathtub is based, in part, on Tennison's ability to access such a bathtub. Dr. Roberts testified:

"[Tennison's counsel:] Do you think that [the walk-in bathtub] would be reasonable?

"[Dr. Roberts:] Yes.

"[Tennison's counsel:] Do you think that that would be necessary?

"[Dr. Roberts:] I think [the walk-in bathtub] is certainly reasonable in his case. I believe that he has quite a bit of difficulty with walking and stability because of his prior treatment and injuries, and so I think it's probably the lesser evil in this case. I think that he probably, like most people, could probably take a shower or tub bath otherwise, but I think that from what I've been

able to see with him walking in and out of the clinic, I think he's at significant risk of falling and injuring himself further. So I believe that — in my best estimate, it's the least evil for providing appropriate care for Mr. Tennison."

Dr. Roberts additionally stated that soaking in warm water in a walk-in bathtub could also provide Tennison with some temporary pain relief:

"I believe people who have better hygiene probably feel better. I feel that if he's able to sit in warm to hot water he'll probably get some symptom relief. I don't believe it'll help his deconditioning. I don't believe it'll help his nerve pain. But if that promotes him to be more active and do the stretches at home and do the prescribed therapy like was pointed out previously, then, yeah, think it would be helpful in his case."

He also stated: "I believe [the walk-in bathtub] will be helpful to potentially give him some temporary symptom relief." Dr. Roberts further testified that Tennison's condition would not deteriorate if he was not provided the walk-in bathtub: "[I]f Mr. Tennison doesn't get this tub, does that mean that he's going to deteriorate clinically? Probably not. But the way I treat patients is to try to move forward and make things better. And so in that regard, I do think it's necessary." Further, he testified that the walk-in bathtub would not improve Tennison's condition either:

"[Flanagan Lumber's counsel:] Barring a fall in the shower -- simply having a walk-in bathtub is not going to improve Mr. Tennison's condition is it?

"[Dr. Roberts:] No, I don't believe anything at this point is going to dramatically improve his condition after his work-related injury and his treatment thereafter. I think he's at maximum medical improvement."

Dr. Roberts also testified that he referred Tennison to water therapy at a rehabilitation facility in November 2012 so that Tennison could perform strengthening exercises. Dr. Roberts stated that having a pool of water would allow him to perform those exercises but that a walk-in bathtub would not be "big enough to be able to do those type of exercises because [of the patient's] range of motion and walking" The medical records in the record show that Tennison was discharged from pool therapy for nonattendance.

Tennison testified that he showers every day, although, he stated, before his work injury, he would occasionally bathe. He testified that, before making his request for a walk-in bathtub, he had attended water therapy pursuant to the directions of another treating physician, but, he said, the therapy increased his symptoms of pain; therefore, he stated, he stopped attending that therapy. He testified that,

pursuant to Dr. Roberts's directions in November 2012, he again attended sessions of water therapy on approximately four occasions. He testified that, because he had not received any benefit from the water therapy and because it had not improved his condition, he, again, discontinued attending the therapy sessions.

Evidence presented to the trial court indicated that the cost of installing a walk-in bathtub in Tennison's home would be \$18,500. Flanagan Lumber produced evidence regarding a shower transfer bench that would serve as an alternative option for Tennison in facilitating access to the shower. Flanagan Lumber's evidentiary documentation concerning that device, which was admitted in to evidence without objection, indicated that it would cost \$110.95.

On August 28, 2012, Flanagan Lumber filed a "Motion for Determination of Workers' Compensation Medical Benefits Issue," requesting that the trial court rule on whether Flanagan Lumber would be required to provide Tennison a walkin bathtub pursuant to § 25-5-77(a). The trial court held a hearing on the motion on April 18, 2013. The trial court heard arguments of counsel for the parties and received into

evidence the depositions of Tennison and Dr. Roberts, as well as other documentary exhibits. Counsel for the parties also provided the court with post-hearing briefs. On June 27, 2013, the trial court ruled that the "walk-in bathtub recommended by the authorized treating physician for [Tennison] is reasonably necessary medical apparatus that must be provided by [Flanagan Lumber] to [Tennison] pursuant to Section 25-5-77(a) of the Code of Alabama (1975)." Flanagan Lumber filed a timely notice of appeal to this court.

¹Flanagan Lumber has filed a motion in this court to strike portions of Tennison's brief that refer to deposition testimony that was not submitted to the trial court concerning the current matter and that is not included in the record on appeal.

[&]quot;As we have stated on many prior occasions, '[a]n appellate court is confined in its review to the appellate record, that record cannot be "changed, altered, or varied on appeal by statements in briefs of counsel," and the court may not "assume error or presume the existence of facts as to which the record is silent."' <u>Beverly v. Beverly</u>, 28 So. 3d 1, 4 (Ala. Civ. App. 2009) (quoting <u>Quick v. Burton</u>, 960 So. 2d 678, 680-81 (Ala. Civ. App. 2006))."

<u>Dreading v. Dreading</u>, 84 So. 3d 935, 937 (Ala. Civ. App. 2011). Accordingly, Flanagan Lumber's motion to strike is granted, and Tennison's references in his brief on appeal to testimony that was not before the trial court have not been considered by this court in resolving this appeal.

Standard of Review

"The standard of appellate review in workers' compensation cases is governed by \$25-5-81(e), Ala. Code 1975, which provides:

- "'(1) In reviewing the standard of proof set forth herein and other legal issues, review by the Court of Civil Appeals shall be without a presumption of correctness.
- "'(2) In reviewing pure findings of fact, the finding of the circuit court shall not be reversed if that finding is supported by substantial evidence.'

"Substantial evidence is '"evidence of such weight and quality that fair-minded persons in the exercise of impartial judgment can reasonably infer the existence of the fact sought to be proved."' Ex parte Trinity Indus., Inc., 680 So. 2d 262, 268 (Ala. 1996) (quoting West v. Founders Life Assurance <u>Co. of Florida</u>, 547 So. 2d 870, 871 (Ala. 1989)). Additionally, a trial court's findings of fact on conflicting evidence are conclusive if they are supported by substantial evidence. Edwards v. Jesse Stutts, Inc., 655 So. 2d 1012 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995). 'This court's role is not to reweigh the evidence, but to affirm the judgment of the trial court if its findings are supported by substantial evidence and, if so, if the correct legal conclusions are drawn therefrom.' Bostrom Seating, Inc. v. Adderhold, 852 So. 2d 784, 794 (Ala. Civ. App. 2002)."

Denmark v. Industrial Mfg. Specialists, Inc., 98 So. 3d 541, 543-44 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012). "Further, because the trial court received no ore tenus evidence and its decision was based on the [depositions] of [Tennison and Tennison]'s

treating physician[], no presumption of correctness attaches to the trial court's judgment, and appellate review is de novo." Ex parte Mitchell, 989 So. 2d 1083, 1089-90 (Ala. 2008) (citing Hacker v. Carlisle, 388 So. 2d 947 (Ala. 1980)).

Analysis

Flanagan Lumber first contends that the trial court's judgment does not substantially comply with \$ 25-5-88, Ala. Code 1975.

"Section 25-5-88, Ala. Code 1975, provides that a final judgment in a workers' compensation case 'shall contain a statement of the law and facts and conclusions' as determined by the trial court. The trial court '"is required to make findings of fact and conclusions of law, and these findings should encompass each and every issue presented to and litigated in the trial court; where this is not done, the judgment should be reversed."' Ex parte Valdez, 636 So. 2d 401, 404 (Ala. 1994), quoting Thompson & Co. Contractors v. Cole, 391 So. 2d 1042, 1045 (Ala. Civ. App. 1980). Substantial compliance with the statute is sufficient, and where the court's findings are meager or omissive this court may look to the record to determine whether the trial court's judgment can be sustained. Farris v. St. Vincent's Hosp., 624 So. 2d 183 (Ala. Civ. App. 1993)."

Carr v. Added Dimensions No. 72 Brookwood, Inc., 772 So. 2d 473, 475 (Ala. Civ. App. 2000). After reviewing the trial court's judgment, which adjudicates the single issue presented to the trial court in Flanagan Lumber's motion, we conclude

that the judgment complies with § 25-5-88 and, therefore, is sufficient for appellate review, and we will not reverse the trial court's judgment on this basis.

Tennison contends that the walk-in bathtub constitutes an "other apparatus" under § 25-5-77(a) of the Act and that Flanagan Lumber must pay for the bathtub as part of its obligation to pay future medical expenses pursuant to the settlement. In pertinent part, § 25-5-77(a) provides that an employer shall pay for "reasonably necessary medical and surgical treatment and attention, physical rehabilitation, medicine, medical and surgical supplies, crutches, artificial members, and other apparatus as the result of an accident arising out of and in the course of the employment."

Flanagan Lumber contends that, as a matter of law, a walk-in bathtub does not constitute an "other apparatus." In the alternative, Flanagan Lumber contends that, even if the walk-in bathtub could be considered an "other apparatus," the trial court lacked substantial evidence to conclude that, under the facts of this case, a walk-in bathtub was reasonably necessary for treating Tennison's medical condition. Although

the Act does not define "other apparatus," our supreme court, in Ex parte Mitchell stated:

"[I]n order to constitute 'other apparatus' and be compensable as a medical benefit under § 25-5-77(a), the item must be: (a) reasonably necessary and (b) intended to improve the injured employee's condition, to prevent the further deterioration of the employee's condition, or to relieve the employee from the effect of his condition by restoring the employee to a basic level of appearance or functioning. The determination of what constitutes a reasonably necessary 'other apparatus' should be made on a case-by-case basis."

989 So. 2d at 1092. As this court recently held in Alabama Forest Products Industry Workmen's Compensation Self-Insurer's Fund v. Harris, [Ms. 2121008, June 13, 2014] ___ So. 3d ___, __ (Ala. Civ. App. 2014), "our supreme court indicated in Mitchell that treatment and services fall within the scope of \$25-5-77 if they are designed to prevent the deterioration of an injured employee's physical or mental condition or to aid the employee in achieving normal function lost due to his or her injury."

In <u>Ex parte Mitchell</u>, our supreme court was presented with the question whether a motorized scooter and a lift to put the scooter on a vehicle qualified as "other apparatuses" under § 25-5-77(a). The trial court received testimonial

evidence from the injured employee's treating physicians stating that the scooter and the lift would not improve the employee's medical condition but that those devices would assist his mobility and function. The supreme court concluded that the evidence established that the sole function of the lift was to "facilitate access to transportation in connection with a motor vehicle." Ex parte Mitchell, 989 So. 2d at 1092. The supreme court determined that the lift could not improve injured employee's condition, prevent the deterioration of his condition, or relieve him from the effect of his condition by restoring him to a basic level of appearance or functioning. Applying the test that the court adopted in that opinion, the court held that the lift could not be considered an "other apparatus" under § 25-5-77(a). Regarding the scooter, however, the court determined that, although the evidence established that the scooter would not improve the injured employee's medical condition, the scooter could be reasonably necessary to return the injured employee "to a level of basic functioning pursuant to the new standard [set out in <a>Ex parte <a>Mitchell] and could therefore be compensable under \$25-5-77(a)." <u>Id.</u> at 1092. Thus, the

supreme court remanded the case for further proceedings for a determination as to whether the scooter could be considered an "other apparatus" pursuant to the standard the court had set forth in that opinion. Id. at 1092-93.

In <u>Harris</u>, this court applied the <u>Ex parte Mitchell</u> test to conclude that Harris, the injured employee, was entitled to attendant-care services that would prevent the deterioration of the employee's physical condition. This court stated that, "[i]n <u>Mitchell</u>, the supreme court essentially clarified that the benefits available under § 25-5-77 include not only recuperative devices, but also preventative and functional aids." So. 3d at . This court continued:

"The evidence indicates that, due to the severity of his injuries, Harris regularly requires assistance with the ordinary activities of daily living. Harris further needs help in performing his leg exercises, in taking his oral medication, in applying medicine onto his injured areas, and in preventing bedsores. Stephenson testified that attendant-care services will prevent the deterioration of Harris's physical condition, that he considers attendant care reasonably necessary medical attention and physical rehabilitation, and that Harris would require skilled-nursing care if his family members did not act for his benefit. As set out above, Harris did not have to further prove that the attendant care would actually improve his physical condition in order to secure the judgment."

<u>Id.</u> at ___.

In the present case, the trial court determined that the walk-in bathtub was a "reasonably necessary medical apparatus that must be provided by [Flanagan Lumber] to [Tennison] pursuant to Section 25-5-77(a) Flanagan Lumber argues that, under our supreme court's holding in Ex parte Mitchell, the walk-in bathtub cannot be considered an "other apparatus" as a matter of law because, like the lift in that case, the walk-in bathtub would merely serve to facilitate access for Tennison to bathe and shower. If Dr. Roberts had recommended the walk-in bathtub solely on the basis that it would provide Tennison with a means to facilitate access to bathing and showering, the walk-in bathtub would not meet the definition of an "other apparatus" because there would have been no showing that it would improve Tennison's condition, prevent the further deterioration of his condition, or relieve him from the effect of his condition by restoring him to a basic level of appearance or functioning. The testimony in this case, however, indicated that Tennison suffers from back pain alleviated by residual leg pain that could be rehabilitation through water therapy, which had prescribed to Tennison. Our courts have previously recognized

the utilization of specialized tubs, when reasonable and necessary, to treat injured employees under the Act. See Travelers Indem. Co. of Illinois v. Griner, 809 So. 2d 808 (Ala. 2001). See also Continental Cas. Ins. Co. v. McDonald, 567 So. 2d 1208, 1221 (Ala. 1990). Also, the testimony reveals that Dr. Roberts recommended the walk-in bathtub as a mechanism to prevent Tennison from falling in the shower and further injuring his back.

Thus, we turn to whether substantial evidence supports the trial court's conclusion, under the particular facts of this case, that the walk-in bathtub is reasonably necessary to improve Tennison's condition, to prevent the further deterioration of his condition, or to relieve him from the effect of his condition by restoring him to a basic level of appearance or functioning.

The evidence clearly established that the walk-in bathtub would not improve Tennison's condition. In his deposition, Dr. Roberts testified that he did not believe that anything, including the walk-in bathtub, would serve to improve Tennison's condition. Dr. Roberts did testify that the walk-in bathtub would be "helpful" to provide Tennison "potential"

and "temporary" pain relief; however, potential temporary alleviation of certain symptoms does not constitute an improvement of one's condition.

Furthermore, when asked why he believed the walk-in bathtub was necessary, Dr. Roberts stated:

"I think it is certainly reasonable in his case. I believe that [Tennison] has quite a bit of difficulty with walking and stability because of his prior treatment and injuries, and so I think it's probably the lesser evil in this case. I think that he probably, like most people, could probably take a shower or tub bath otherwise, but I think that from what I've been able to see with him walking in and out of the clinic, I think he's at significant risk of falling and injuring himself further. So I believe that -- in my best estimate, it's the least providing appropriate care evil for Tennison."

Based on our standard of review, this testimony could not have provided the trial court with substantial evidence to support a determination that the walk-in bathtub would improve Tennison's condition.

Dr. Roberts also acknowledged that the walk-in bathtub would not prevent deterioration of Tennison's condition, stating: "[I]f Mr. Tennison doesn't get this tub, does that mean that he's going to deteriorate clinically? Probably not."

Dr. Roberts stated that the walk-in bathtub would help to

prevent Tennison from falling in the shower, which could lead to further injury of his back. There is no evidence in the record to support a finding that there was a present risk to Tennison of falling in the shower. Additionally, Flanagan Lumber produced evidence to the trial court of a less expensive device, a shower transfer bench, which could help to prevent Tennison from falling in the shower and which would negate the need to install the \$18,500 walk-in bathtub to prevent a hypothetical event.

Flanagan Lumber also asserts that the walk-in bathtub would not relieve Tennison from the effect of his condition by restoring him to a basic level of appearance or functioning. As we stated above concerning improvement of Tennison's condition, we cannot conclude that the potential temporary symptom relief provided by a bathtub rises to the level of restoring Tennison to a basic level of appearance or functioning. Although Dr. Roberts testified that the bathtub might be helpful for hygienic purposes, there was no testimony that Tennison's showers were inadequate for this purpose. Further, Dr. Roberts stated that the walk-in bathtub would

only be "helpful" for this purpose, but there is no testimony that it would be necessary for this purpose.

The standard of review this court applies under § 25-5-81(e)(2) permits this court to reverse a trial court's judgment "only if its factual finding is not supported by substantial evidence." Landers v. Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc., 14 So. 3d 144, 151 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007). In this case, we conclude that, under the test pronounced in Ex parte Mitchell, the trial court's judgment determining that the walk-in bathtub meets the definition of an "other apparatus" and requiring Flanagan Lumber to pay for the walk-in bathtub is not supported by substantial evidence. We do not conclude that a walk-in bathtub can never meet the definition of an "other apparatus"; we conclude only that the testimony does establish that the walk-in bathtub was reasonably necessary under the facts of this case. See Ex parte Mitchell, 989 So. 2d at 1092 ("The determination of what constitutes a reasonably necessary 'other apparatus' should be made on a case-by-case basis.").

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, the judgment of the trial court is reversed, and we remand the cause to the trial court to enter a judgment consistent with this opinion.

REVERSED AND REMANDED.

Thompson, P.J., and Pittman, J., concur.

Moore, J., concurs in the rationale in part and concurs in the result, with writing, which Thomas, J., joins.

MOORE, Judge, concurring in the rationale in part and concurring in the result.

The Alabama Workers' Compensation Act ("the Act"), Ala. Code 1975, § 25-5-1 et seq., provides the standard by which this court is to review judgments entered by circuit courts in workers' compensation actions. Section 25-5-81(e), Ala. Code 1975, provides:

- "(1) In reviewing the standard of proof set forth herein and other legal issues, review by the Court of Civil Appeals shall be without a presumption of correctness.
- "(2) In reviewing pure findings of fact, the finding of the circuit court shall not be reversed if that finding is supported by substantial evidence."

In <u>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Riddle</u>, 627 So. 2d 455 (Ala. Civ. App. 1993), this court held that

"§ 25-5-81(e), [Ala. Code 1975,] relating to the standard of review, presumption, or correctness and evidentiary standard, is so inextricably a part of the totality of the Workers' [Compensation] Act as to be an integral part of the substantive right created by the ... Act. Mindful that in some situations the requirement of substantial evidence and the lack of any presumption of correctness may be looked upon as relating solely to remedy, we think that in the instant case, it is a part of a substantive right."

627 So. 2d at 458. According to Riddle, § 25-5-81(e) confers upon the parties to a dispute as to the benefits available

under the Act a substantive right to appellate review in accordance with the standards set out therein. The use of any other standard of review would deny the parties their substantive rights as established in \$ 25-5-81(e).

As a substantive law, the standard of review cannot be altered by court rule or decision. See Ala. Const. 1901 (Off. Recomp.), Art. VI, § 150 (formerly Amend. No. 328, § 6.11) ("The supreme court shall make and promulgate rules governing the administration of all courts and rules governing practice and procedure in all courts; provided, however, that such rules shall not abridge, enlarge or modify the substantive right of any party"). Nevertheless, in Ex parte Mitchell, 989 So. 2d 1083, 1090 (Ala. 2008), a workers' compensation case, our supreme court held that, when a circuit court does not receive oral testimony but bases its decision purely on exhibits and transcribed testimony, "no presumption of correctness attaches to the trial court's judgment, and appellate review is de novo." <u>De novo</u> review allows an appellate court to "'sit in judgment on the evidence as if it had been presented'" to this court for the first time. Eubanks v. Hale, 752 So. 2d 1113, 1122 (Ala. 1999) (quoting

Hospital Corp. of America v. Springhill Hosps., Inc., 472 So. 2d 1059, 1061 (Ala. Civ. App. 1985)). Using a de novo standard of review, an appellate court assumes the role of the fact-finder, giving no deference to the findings of the circuit court. If convinced that the weight of the evidence warrants findings of fact contrary to those rendered by the circuit court, an appellate court can, based on its own findings of fact, reverse the judgment of the circuit court, even if the findings of the circuit court are supported by substantial evidence. By removing any deference to the findings made by the circuit court, and allowing for an independent weighing of the evidence, de novo review does not limit an appellate court's review of findings of fact as the legislature set out in § 25-5-81(e)(2).

In Ex parte Mitchell, the supreme court cited only Hacker v. Carlisle, 388 So. 2d 947 (Ala. 1980), to support its decision to apply a de novo standard of review. Hacker is not a workers' compensation appeal; rather, it involved an appeal from a declaratory-judgment action involving the meaning of a deed, which was coupled with an action to quiet title to mineral interests. In appeals from ordinary civil judgments

like the one in <u>Hacker</u>, <u>de novo</u> review of the evidence has long been the law when the lower court receives exclusively written evidence, briefs, and stipulations. That standard of review does not readily transfer to workers' compensation appeals, however, as explained at length in <u>Riddle</u>. In cursorily applying the <u>de novo</u> standard of review applicable to ordinary civil appeals, it appears that, in <u>Ex parte Mitchell</u>, the supreme court did not consider the unique nature of workers' compensation appeals or signal any understanding that it was overriding the standard of review established by the legislature as "an integral part of the substantive right created by the ... Act." <u>Riddle</u>, 627 So. 2d at 458.

Although it appears that our supreme court has not really scrutinized whether the Act allows for <u>de novo</u> review in workers' compensation appeals in which a circuit court received exclusively non-oral evidence, this court must follow the supreme court's pronouncement in <u>Ex parte Mitchell</u> as a binding decision on the matter. <u>See</u> Ala. Code 1975, § 12-3-16. Hence, I concur with that part of the opinion setting out the standard of review as established in <u>Ex parte Mitchell</u>,

and I review the evidence \underline{de} \underline{novo} to determine the facts of this case.

The evidence in the record shows that Joe Tennison ("the employee") ruptured the L4-5 disk in his lower back in an accident arising out of and in the course of his employment on July 3, 2009. The employee underwent a partial diskectomy at the L5-S1 level of his lumbar spine on August 14, 2009. In January 2010, the employee also submitted to a fusion surgery at the L4-5 level of his lumbar spine. At some point thereafter, the employee reached maximum medical improvement and was referred to Dr. John Roberts, an anesthesiologist specializing in pain management, who has since been the employee's primary authorized treating physician.

Since 2010, Dr. Roberts has been treating the employee for significant pain extending from his lower back down his left leg, along with numbness in that lower extremity. Dr. Roberts attributes those symptoms to scar tissue and associated nerve damage resulting from the work-related injury and the two lower back surgeries. In June 2011, Dr. Roberts implanted a spinal-cord stimulator to address the employee's pain; although the employee indicates that the stimulator

works, he still experiences pain at a level of 5 to 7 on a scale of 1 to 10, according to the medical records. In addition to the stimulator, Dr. Roberts prescribes the employee strong narcotic medication for pain, which he takes orally three times per day, as well as daily medication for neuropathic symptoms and for sleep. According to Dr. Roberts, the pain and numbness causes the employee instability and significantly disables him from performing routine physical functions. Dr. Roberts indicates that the employee has become generally deconditioned since his injury. Records from a physical-therapy provider show that the employee does not have a normal range of motion or normal strength throughout his body.

At some point before 2010, the employee's surgeon recommended pool therapy, which the employee attended. Pool therapy consists of strengthening exercises performed in water. The employee testified that the therapy did not benefit him but, rather, actually made his back feel worse, so he discontinued it. On July 31, 2012, the employee visited Dr. Roberts. At that point, he was ambulating with a walker. Dr. Roberts examined the employee and diagnosed him with

postlaminectomy syndrome, lumbar radiculopathy, musculoskeletal pain, and muscular-disuse atrophy. The medical records from that visit indicate that the employee visited Dr. Roberts specifically to discuss his need for a walk-in bathtub. The employee informed Dr. Roberts that he had not had a bath in three years because he was unable to get in and out of a regular bathtub. In his deposition, the employee testified that he ordinarily had showered before his injury, sometimes bathing, but that he had not been able to bathe since his injury. The employee told Dr. Roberts that he believed it would benefit him to get into bathwater in order to do gentle strengthening exercises rather than attend pool therapy. Before that visit, Dr. Roberts had not prescribed pool therapy or recommended installation of a walk-in bathtub for the employee. Dr. Roberts informed the employee that he would request the walk-in bathtub, which he did in two separate letters dated July 24, 2012, and August 7, 2012.

In his deposition, the employee testified that he had requested the walk-in bathtub solely to provide him a means of performing his strengthening exercises at home rather than in pool therapy. However, Dr. Roberts testified that the walk-in

bathtub would not be large enough for that purpose. The employee also testified that he thought that the bathtub he wanted would have jets that would massage his legs, which he believed would benefit him. Dr. Roberts did not express any opinion on that point. In November 2012, Dr. Roberts prescribed pool therapy along with daily stretching and exercise. The employee testified that he had attended pool therapy on four occasions but that he also had missed his pool-therapy sessions several times. The rehabilitation provider discharged the employee from pool therapy with a poor prognosis on January 7, 2013, due to nonattendance. employee testified that the pool therapy did not benefit him, but only worsened his problems. The records from the rehabilitation provider show that the employee did not meet any of his therapy goals to improve his strength or mobility and that the provider believed the employee had a poor understanding of the benefits of therapy. At the time of his deposition, Dr. Roberts was unaware that the employee had been discharged from pool therapy.

Dr. Roberts testified that a walk-in bathtub would not improve the employee's underlying condition, his neuropathic

pain, or his deconditioning, but that sitting in hot water could provide the employee temporary pain relief. The doctor stated that he had not prescribed the walk-in bathtub, but had merely requested that it be considered after the employee requested it. Dr. Roberts believed it would be helpful to the employee to have the walk-in bathtub installed because it would allow him to enter and exit the bathtub without risk of falling, would allow him to maintain his hygiene and his overall quality of life, and would provide temporary pain relief that could encourage the employee to stretch and perform his at-home exercises. The doctor conceded that the condition of the employee probably would not deteriorate if he did not have the walk-in bathtub and that installation of the walk-in bathtub would not restore the employee to a basic level of functioning.

In his letters, Dr. Roberts indicated that he considered the walk-in bathtub to be "medically necessary"; however, in his deposition Dr. Roberts clarified that he had used that phrase as a means to assist the employee in obtaining the walk-in bathtub. Dr. Roberts admitted that the walk-in bathtub was not strictly necessary, but would be only

potentially helpful to the employee, noting a distinction between the two. The doctor candidly testified that he advocates for his patients and that, in requesting the walk-in bathtub, he was "trying to do the best I can for [the employee]." The doctor admitted that he had not considered the cost associated with the installation of a walk-in bathtub or other cheaper alternatives that could adequately prevent the risk of falling. The employer introduced an exhibit at trial describing a transfer chair that would serve that same purpose at a fraction of the cost.

Based on my independent review of the evidence, I find that the walk-in bathtub will not improve the underlying physical condition of the employee. At best, it could provide some temporary pain relief, which could potentially facilitate the employee in stretching and performing home exercises to prevent further physical deterioration; however, whether it would provide any more relief than his current medications and his spinal-cord stimulator and whether the employee would be motivated to stretch and perform his home exercises as a consequence appears speculative at best, especially considering that the employee twice discontinued pool therapy

because it worsened his problems and that the rehabilitation provider expressed that the employee had exhibited a poor understanding of the value of therapy. The walk-in bathtub further will not directly relieve the employee from the disabling effects of his injury, because he will remain unstable and weak regardless of any temporary pain relief he may experience from bathing in hot water.

The walk-in bathtub will reduce the risk of the employee falling. However, the employee testified that he has never fallen while showering. It seems a handrail or other assistive device, like the one offered into evidence by the employer, would adequately address that risk, assuming that is even necessary, without the installation of a walk-in bathtub. The walk-in bathtub also would allow the employee to bathe as he occasionally did before his injury, but nothing in the record suggests that the employee has poor hygiene because he exclusively showers or that occasional bathing would improve his quality of life. I find that Dr. Roberts did not prescribe the walk-in bathtub as a medically necessary apparatus, but only requested that it be considered for other practical reasons to satisfy the employee.

Section 25-5-77(a), Ala. Code 1975, a part of the Act, provides that an employer must pay for

"reasonably necessary medical and surgical treatment and attention, physical rehabilitation, medicine, medical and surgical supplies, crutches, artificial members, and other apparatus as the result of an accident arising out of and in the course of the employment."

In Ex parte Mitchell, the supreme court stated:

"[I]n order to constitute 'other apparatus' and be compensable as a medical benefit under \$25-5-77(a), the item must be: (a) reasonably necessary and (b) intended to improve the injured employee's condition, to prevent the further deterioration of the employee's condition, or to relieve the employee from the effect of his condition by restoring the employee to a basic level of appearance functioning. The determination of what constitutes a reasonably necessary 'other apparatus' should be made on a case-by-case basis."

989 So. 2d at 1092.

Our supreme court has not expressly considered the exact question whether a walk-in bathtub or similar device constitutes an "other apparatus." However, in <u>Continental Casualty Insurance Co. v. McDonald</u>, 567 So. 2d 1208, 1221 (Ala. 1990), the court affirmed a judgment against a workers' compensation insurance carrier for, among other things, resisting payment for a whirlpool tub, or Jacuzzi, prescribed to an injured worker by his authorized physicians in order to

alleviate his lower back pain and to reduce his reliance on narcotic medication. 567 So. 2d at 1214. At trial, the judge had instructed the jury that the workers' compensation insurance carrier bore the responsibility of paying for "'reasonably necessary medical and surgical treatment, physical rehabilitation, medicine, medical and surgical supplies, crutches, artificial member and other apparatus.'" 567 So. 2d at 1217. The supreme court held that the judge had properly instructed the jury, implying that the jury could find that the whirlpool tub constituted an "other apparatus" based on the evidence. That evidence included a letter from a physician indicating that a walk-in Jacuzzi was necessary to assure that the injured worker would become immersed to chest level in the water in order to take weight off his back and because the worker lived in a rural area without access to a nearby spa or physical-therapy provider with a similar Jacuzzi. 567 So. 2d at 1214-15.

Likewise, in <u>Travelers Indemnity Company of Illinois v.</u>

<u>Griner</u>, 809 So. 2d 808 (Ala. 2001), a worker who had injured his lower back so as to require fusion surgery sued his employer's workers' compensation insurance carrier after it,

among other things, failed to authorize payment for a The evidence showed that an authorized whirlpool tub. treating physician had prescribed the whirlpool tub to allow for water therapy to address significant pain and swelling in the legs and feet of the injured worker. 809 So. 2d at 811. A doctor wrote a letter indicating that the whirlpool tub would allow the injured worker to reduce his medication load and significantly improve his overall health as well as relieve his lower back pain. Id. The supreme court held that the workers' compensation insurance carrier had breached a settlement agreement requiring it to pay the injured workers' reasonably necessary future medical expenses. 809 So. 2d at 812. That holding implies that the whirlpool tub at issue in Griner qualified as an "other apparatus" within the meaning of \$ 25-5-77.

In this case, as he testified, Dr. Roberts never actually prescribed the walk-in bathtub. He also did not request consideration of the walk-in bathtub as an alternative, or even as an additional, pain-relieving device to reduce the employee's dependence on narcotic pain medication. Dr. Roberts did not testify that the installation of the walk-in

bathtub would change the employee's treatment protocol in any manner. He also specifically rejected the notion that the walk-in bathtub could be used for water-therapy purposes. Moreover, the evidence shows that the employee has not benefited from pool therapy in the past when it was provided, presumably at the cost of the employer, so it is questionable that the walk-in bathtub will relieve the pain of the employee even temporarily as Dr. Roberts theorized. The facts of this case differ so significantly from those in McDonald and Griner that the result should also differ.

At best, from the perspective of the employee, the walk-in bathtub would allow easier access to a bathtub with a reduced risk of falling. However, Alabama Admin. Code (Dep't of Labor), Rule 480-5-5-.02(46), defines "medical necessity" to exclude supplies provided to an injured worker "solely for the convenience of the patient." Moreover, the legislature intended that all medical devices supplied to injured workers would be "at a reasonable and fair cost to employers," Ala. Acts 1992, Act No. 92-537, § 1, a factor that militates against installation of the walk-in bathtub solely as a fall-prevention measure.

Under the particular facts of this case, I conclude that the walk-in bathtub does not qualify as an "other apparatus" within the meaning of Ex parte Mitchell, McDonald, or Griner for the reasons set out above. However, I conclude that the record does contain substantial evidence from which the trial court could have reasonably reached a different conclusion and that, if I applied the standard of review from § 25-5-81(e)(2), I would have voted to affirm the judgment. See Ex parte Caldwell, 104 So. 3d 901 (Ala. 2012), and SouthernCare, Inc. v. Cowart, [Ms. 2120387 Dec. 20, 2013] So. 3d (Ala. Civ. App. 2012) (Moore, J., concurring in part and concurring in the result in part) (discussing substantialevidence standard of review). I therefore concur that the judgment should be reversed, although I do not agree with all the statements made in the main opinion to reach that same conclusion.

Thomas, J., concurs.